## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
KeyBank National Association		08/13/2010	National Banking Association:	

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Huffy Corporation	
Street Address:	551 Centerville Business Parkway	
City:	Centerville	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45459	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA	

Name:	Royce Union Bicycle Company	
Street Address:	400 Oser Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 1600	
City:	Hauppauge	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11788	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

Name:	American Sports Design Company		
Street Address:	6551 Centerville Business Parkway		
City:	Centerville		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	45459		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO		

Name:	Huffy Service First, Inc.		
Street Address:	3521 Gander Creek Drive		
City:	Miamisburg		
State/Country:	оню		

Postal Code:	45342
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

Name:	Washington Inventory Service		
Street Address:	9265 Sky Park Court		
Internal Address:	Suite 100		
City:	San Diego		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92123		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA		

Name:	Huffy Brands Company	
Street Address:	225 Byers Road	
City:	Miamisburg	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	45342	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	1563004	HUFFY
Registration Number:	2440007	LUCKY STRIKE
Registration Number:	2361882	ZEPPELIN

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)977-8141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-977-8200

Email: linda.puckett@dinslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Lynda E. Roesch, Dinsmore & Shohl LLP

Address Line 1: 255 East Fifth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lynda E. Roesch
Signature:	/Lynda E. Roesch/
Date:	08/26/2010

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Huffy Collateral Release - Aug 2010#page1.tif

source=Huffy Collateral Release - Aug 2010#page2.tif source=Huffy Collateral Release - Aug 2010#page3.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE dated this \_\_/3\_ day of August, 2010 (this "Release") is made by KeyBank National Association, a National Banking Association with a place of business at 127 Public Square, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 (the "Secured Party") of a Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated January 26, 2000 and recorded on February 1, 2000 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch at Trademark Reel/Frame 2025/0247 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among Huffy Corporation; Royce Union Bicycle Company; American Sports Design Company; Huffy Service First, Inc.; Washington Inventory Service; and Huffy Brands Company (the "Debtors") and KeyBank National Association.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtors granted to the Secured Party, on behalf of itself and as agent for certain other lenders, a security interest in certain of Debtors' United States trademarks and trademark applications and registrations and, in particular, the trademarks set forth on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Trademarks; (ii) restore all right, title, and interest held by the Secured Party in and to the Trademarks to the Debtors; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances of the Secured Party respecting the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Trademarks, and discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto Debtors without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, express or implied, any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the Trademarks.

[Signature page to follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date and year first written above.

KeyBank National Association, as Secured Party

Michael V. Panichi

Title: Senior Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

## <u>TO</u>

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

1	Serial #	73/715,722	Filing Dt:	03/09/1988	Reg#	1,563,004	Reg. Dt:	10/31/1989
	Mark:	HUFFY						
2	Serial #	75/680,217	Filing Dt:	05/03/1999	Reg#	2,440,007	Reg. Dt:	04/03/2001
Mark:		LUCKY STRII	KE & Design					
3	Serial #	75/680,222	Filing Dt:	05/03/1999	Reg#	2,361,882	Reg. Dt:	06/27/2000
Mark:		ZEPPELIN (St	ylized)					
1801.	516_1							

**RECORDED: 08/26/2010**